

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TORINA A. COLLIS,
Petitioner,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT B. FITZPATRICK, ESQ.*
RYAN P. CHAPLINE, ESQ.
Robert B. Fitzpatrick, PLLC
1825 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 640
Washington, D.C. 20009-5728
(202) 588-5300 (phone)
(202) 588-5023 (fax)
fitzpatrick.law@verizon.net (email)

Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

September 19, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 Legal Issues 5

 The Proceedings Below 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 13

 I. FEDERAL COURTS ARE DIVIDED AS TO
 WHEN COURT REVIEW AND APPROVAL
 OF FLSA SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS
 IS REQUIRED 13

 II. FEDERAL COURTS ARE DIVIDED AS TO
 WHETHER, AND IF SO UNDER WHAT
 CIRCUMSTANCES, SETTLEMENT
 AGREEMENTS IN FLSA CASES MAY BE
 SEALED FROM PUBLIC VIEW AND/OR
 CONTAIN CONFIDENTIALITY
 PROVISIONS 22

A. There is a Division Amongst Federal Courts As To Whether, and If So Under What Circumstances, FLSA Settlement Agreements May Be Sealed from Public View	22
B. There is a Division Amongst Federal Courts As To Whether FLSA Settlement Agreements May Contain Confidentiality Clauses	27
C. Absent Extraordinary Circumstances, District Courts Should Not Allow FLSA Settlement Agreements To Be Sealed from Public View, and Should Not Allow Such Agreements to Contain Confidentiality Provisions	31
III. WHERE THERE IS A DISPUTE AS TO WHETHER PARTIES HAVE AGREED ON THE TERMS OF SETTLEMENT OF FLSA CLAIMS, DISTRICT COURTS SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER SUCH AN AGREEMENT EXISTS.	32
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX

Appendix A:	Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, May 2, 2011 – Affirming Decision of United States District Court for the District of Maryland	1a
Appendix B:	Order of the Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, June 21, 2011 – Denying Ms. Collis’ Petition for Panel Rehearing and/or for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	3a
Appendix C:	Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, July 20, 2010.	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almodova v. City and Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , No. 07-00378 DAE-LEK, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33199 (D. Haw. Mar. 31, 2010)	24
<i>Baker v. Dolgencorp, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10cv199, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5208 (E.D. Va. Jan. 19, 2011)	23, 26, 31
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. Hotel Rittenhouse Assocs.</i> , 800 F.2d 339 (3d Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	13, 16
<i>Belcher v. Cha Cos., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10cv420, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39063 (E.D. Va. Mar. 16, 2011)	19
<i>Bonetti v. Embarq Mgmt. Co.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (M.D. Fla. 2009)	21
<i>Boone v. City of Suffolk</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 603 (E.D. Va. 1999)	18, 22, 23
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Core-vent Corp. v. Implant Innovations</i> , 53 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	33

<i>D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi</i> , 328 U.S. 108 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dees v. Hydradry, Inc.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Fla. 2010) .	29, 30, 31
<i>Dorner v. Polsinelli, White, Vardeman, & Shalton, P.C.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 1483 (D. Kan. 1994)	17
<i>Freyre v. Tin Wai Hui DMD, P.A.</i> , No. 08-22810-CIV-Moore/Simonton, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1932 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 13, 2009) .	24, 30
<i>Glass v. Krishna Krupa, LLC</i> , No. 10-mc-00027-CG-B, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110139 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 15, 2010)	30
<i>Goudie v. Cable Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 08-507-AC, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1907 (D. Or. Jan. 12, 2009)	24, 31
<i>Hens v. ClientLogic Operating Corp.</i> , No. 05-CV-381S, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116635, 2010 WL 4340919 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2010) .	25, 26
<i>Hensley v. Alcon Labs.</i> , 277 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Jarrard v. Se. Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 163 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1947)	14, 15, 18
<i>Jessup v. Luther</i> , 277 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2002)	25

<i>Jewell Ridge Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945)	21
<i>Joo v. Kitchen Table, Inc.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 643 (S.D.N.Y. 2011). 23, 24, 26, 27	
<i>King v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.</i> , No. 2:08-cv-307-FtM-29SPC, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129054 (M.D. Fla. July 15, 2009)	24, 30
<i>Kukla v. Nat’l Distillers Prods. Co.</i> , 483 F.2d 619 (6th Cir. 1973)	33
<i>Lee v. Timberland Co.</i> , No. C 07-2367 JF, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108098, (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2008)	18
<i>Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.</i> , No. I:08cv1310 (AJT/JFA), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89129 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009)	19
<i>Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States</i> , 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Spring Break ’83 Prod., LLC</i> , No. 09-7520 Section: “C” (4), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67826 (E.D. La. June 24, 2011)	17
<i>Martinez v. Bohls Equip. Co.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 608 (W.D. Tex. 2005), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , No. SA-04-CA-0120-XR, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14721 (W.D. Tex. July 18, 2005)	16, 17, 21

<i>Mass. Cas. Ins. v. Forman</i> , 469 F.2d 259 (5th Cir. 1972), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 522 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 424 U.S. 914 (1976)	33
<i>McCaffrey v. Mortg. Sources, Corp.</i> , No. 08-2660-KHV, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109508 (D. Kan Oct. 13, 2010)	24
<i>Medley v. Am. Cancer Soc'y</i> , No. 10 Civ. 3214, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75098 (S.D.N.Y. July 23, 2010)	24, 30
<i>Miles v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11cv135, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79004 (E.D. Va. July 20, 2011)	23
<i>Millner v. Norfolk & W.R. Co.</i> , 643 F.2d 1005 (4th Cir. 1981)	33
<i>Moreno v. Regions Bank</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (M.D. Fla. 2010)	29
<i>Mosquera v. Masada Auto Sales, Ltd.</i> , No. 09-CV-4925 (NGG), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7476 (E.D.N.Y. Jan 25, 2011)	18, 20
<i>Nixon v. Warner Comm'n, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589, 98 S. Ct. 1306, 55 L. Ed. 2d 570 (1978)	22
<i>Perez v. Carey Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 06-22225-CIV-Seitz/O'Sullivan, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110612 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 08-16115, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 7384 (11th Cir. Apr. 9, 2010)	31

<i>Poulin v. Gen. Dynamics Shared Res., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00058, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47511 (W.D. Va. May 5, 2010)	30
<i>Scott v. Memory Co., LLC</i> , No. 3:09cv290-SRW, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119832 (D. Ala. Nov. 10, 2010)	30
<i>Sims v. Hous. Auth. of El Paso</i> , No. EP-10-CV-109-KC, 2011 U.S. Dist LEXIS 98809 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 2011)	17
<i>Stalnaker v. Novar Corp.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (M.D. Ala. 2003)	23, 25, 27
<i>Strozier v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 635 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Taylor v. Progress Energy, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2005), <i>vacated</i> , No. 04- 1525, 2006 U.S. App. LEXIS 15744 (4th Cir. June 14, 2006), <i>reaff'd and reinstated on reh'g</i> , 493 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Trinh v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-01666 W (WMC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16477 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2009)	24, 30
<i>Valdez v. T.A.S.O. Prop., Inc.</i> , No. 8:09-cv-2250, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47952, 2010 WL 1730700 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 28, 2010)	30
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947)	20, 21

Whiting v. Johns Hopkins Hosp.,
416 Fed. Appx. 312 (4th Cir. 2011) 16

Williams v. Profl Transp., Inc.,
388 F.3d 127 (4th Cir. 2004) 33

Wood v. Va. Hauling Co.,
528 F.2d 423 (4th Cir.1975) 33

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) 2

29 U.S.C.S. § 201 *et seq.* 2

29 U.S.C.S. § 215(a)(3) 17

29 U.S.C.S. § 216 2

29 U.S.C.S. § 216(b)-(c) 5, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew D. Goldstein, *Sealing and Revealing: Rethinking the Rules Governing Public Access to Information Generated Through Litigation*, 81 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 375 (2006) 32

Jonathan Segal, *The DOL and Smartphones: Be Smart and Take the Offensive*, Duane Morris Institute (May 17, 2011), http://blogs.duane-morrisinstitute.com/jsegal/entry/the_dol_and_smartphones_be 6

Judicial Business of the United States Courts – Annual Report of the Director, James C. Duff, Administrative Office of the United States Courts (2010), <http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2010/judicialbusinesspdfversion.pdf> 6

Mark Tabakman, *Here Comes an Avalanche of FLSA Cases: Employers Be Aware, Be Proactive!*, Wage & Hour Development & Highlights (July 16, 2010), <http://wagehourlaw.foxrothschild.com/2010/07/articles/class-actions/here-comes-an-avalanche-of-flsa-cases-employers-be-aware-be-proactive/> 6

Pat Vaughan Tremmel, *Much Celebrated American Trial is Dying in Real Life*, Northwestern University NewsCenter (March 31, 2009), <http://www.northwestern.edu/newscenter/stories/2009/03/burnstrial.html> 6

Patricia Lee Refo, *The Vanishing Trial*, Litigation Online – The Journal of the Section of Litigation – American Bar Association, Volume 30, No. 2 (Winter 2004), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publishing/litigation_journal/04winter_openingstatement.authcheckdam.pdf 7
